

No. 17-1343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAWN LABARRON DAVIS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Mississippi

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JACOB HOWARD
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI
SCHOOL OF LAW
P.O. Box 1848
University, MS 38677

JOSHUA FREIMAN
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
718 7th St. NW
Washington, DC 20001

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@
law.northwestern.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reply Brief For Petitioner..... 1

I. The Court should grant review on the first question presented..... 2

 A. Davis preserved the argument that the Eighth Amendment requires a finding of permanent incorrigibility. 2

 B. This case is a strong vehicle to consider whether a finding of permanent incorrigibility is required. ... 4

 C. Federal circuits and state courts of last resort are divided on whether a finding of permanent incorrigibility is required. 5

 D. The permanent incorrigibility question is an issue of federal law..... 9

II. The Court should grant review on the second question presented..... 11

Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018)	8, 10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	11
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016).....	8, 10
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2016)	7, 9
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , No. 17-6746, 2018 WL 3058931 (4th Cir. June 21, 2018).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	11
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	4, 11
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	12
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E. 3d 849 (Ill. 2017)	7, 10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	12
<i>Sen v. State</i> , 301 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2013)	8, 10
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	12
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015).....	7-8, 10
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , No. PC-2017-219, __ P.3d __, 2018 WL 2171002 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. May 10, 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 890 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016)	2-3, 7, 9
